2019-2020 Cultural Arts and Heritage Report

Submitted by Marilyn Watson, KEHA Cultural Arts Chairman

There were all 14 areas reporting on the Program of Work. Looking at the totais for Cultural

Arts even during this different year is still very impressing. Why not? Homemakers are the best.

We have heen very busy and diversified in the Arts; Reading books, Writing, Weaving, and
making masks .Also, time has been limited on the fund raising for your projects, but we have
made an impact on our communities.

Books Read: 4,477 Reading Awards Program: 145 KEHA Book List: 187
Passport participated: 729  Passport Places/Events: 3,381

Swedish Weaving Lesson received: 1,060 Swedish Weaving Techniques: 264 Swedish
Weaving Completed: 160

Traditional Cloth Weaving Lesson: 55 Cloth Weaving Techniques: 23 Cloth Weaving Projects
completed: 22

Pin Weaving Lesson received: 423 Pin Weaving Techniques: 32 Pin Weaving Completed: 13
Total Funds Generated to support Homemakers Commuhity Projects: $36,904.63
Number of Clubs: 157

Number of members in your {club/county/area)who supplement their household income with
craft items: 260 '

Creative Writing Poetry:
e 1% Place---Lynda L. Turner, Breckinridge County
o 2" place-—Beverly Rockwell, Madison County
» 3" Place----Janice Harris,Pulaski County

Memoirs:
e 1% Place-—-Ruth Fuller Lature, Christian County
e 2" Place---Virginia Smith, Franklin County
» 3", place-—-Becky Greenwell, Union'County

Short Stories:

o 1% Place-—-Virginia Smith (Ginny Patrick), Franklin County
o 2" Place----Cynthia Rowland, Barren County

Cultural Arts and Heritage Program of Work Report : July 1,2019 to June 30, 2020




Reading and Kentucky Literacy

Bluegrass Area

Counties 9

KEHA Book List

Number of Books Read

Clubs Participate in reading awards
Book Club

Fort Harrod Area

Counties 5

KEHA Book list

Number of Books Read

Clubs participate in reading awards
o clubs have a book club _

Clubs in county like to form book clubs

Green River Area

Counties 5

KEHA Book list

Number of books read

Clubs reading award

County Homemaker Book Club

County interested in forming a Book Club

Lake Cumberiand Area

Counties 6

KEHA Book List

Number of books read from KEHA book list
Club participate in reading award

Does the county have Homemakers Book Club
County like to form book club

Licking River
Counties 4

KEHA Book List

Number of Books Read

Clubs participate in Reading Awards

Does the county have Homemakers Book Club

22 yes
679
22
2vyes

7 yes
470
3 yes

2 yes

9 ves
48
7 yes
1vyes
3yes

19 ves

420

4 yes
6 yes
Ovyes

4 no

7 No

2 No

5 No
3 No

1No

2no

4 no

5 No

22 Yes

130
17 yes
2 yes

2 No



Counties like to form a Book Club

Lincoln Trail

Counties 6

KEHA Book List

Number of Books Read

Clubs participate in reading awards
Counties have Homemakers Book Club
Counties like to form a Book Club

Louisville Area

Counties 6

KEHA Book list

Number of books read

Clubs participate in reading awards
Counties have homemakers book club
Counties like to form a Book Club

Mammoth Cave

Counties 7

KEHA Book List

Number of Books Read

Clubs participate in reading awards
Counties have homemaker Book Club

Northeast
Counties 5

" KEHA Book list

Number of books read

Clubs participate in réading awards
Counties have homemaker book clubs
Counties like to form book club

Northern Kentucky
Counties 8

KEHA Book list
Number of books read

Clubs participate in reading awards
Counties have Homemaker Book Club

2yes

17 yes
545
18 Yes

4 yes

10 Yes
101
13 Yes
5 vyes
1Yes

22 yes
142
17
2vyes

12 yes
924
yes
Yes
2 Yes

21 Yes
858
23 yes
1Yes

2No

1 No
6 No
2 No

2 No
2 No

1 No_
5 No

1 No

4 No

4 No

5 No
SNo

1 No

2 No
7 No




Counties like to form Book Club 3 Yes 3 No

Pennyrile Area

Counties 6

KEHA Book List 10 Yes
Number of Books Read 104
Clubs participate in reading awards 4 Yes
Counties have a Homemaker Book Club 2 Yes
Counties like to form a Book Club 3 Yes
Purchase Area

Counties 6

KEHA Book list 13 vyes
Number of books read 45

Clubs participate in reading awards 16 yes
Counties have a Homemaker Book Club 1 yes
Counties like to form a book ciub 1vyes
Quicksand Area

Counties 7

KEHA Book list

Number of books read

Clubs participate in reading awards 0 No

Counties have Homemaker book club

Counties interested in forming a Homemakers Book Club 2 Yes

Wilderness Trail

Counties 5

KEHA Book List 2Yes 3 No

Number of Books read 5

Clubs participate in reading awards 1Yes 4 No

Counties have a Homemaker Book Club 5 No

Counties interested in forming a Homemakers Book Club 2Yes

2 No

4 No
1 No

no

2 No

5 No

4 No

1 Yes

7 No
5 No

3No



KEHA Cultural Arts and Heritage Passport

Clark County Places/Events logged in Passport: 160

Harrison County members participated: 19 Places/Events logged in Passport: 34

members participated: 6

Madison County members participated: 23

Anderson County  members participated: 10
tincoln County members participated: 20
Hancock County members participated: 5

Henderson County  members participated: 3
McLean County members participated: 3
Ohlo County members participated: 4
Cumberland County

Green County

members participated: 7
members participated: 10

Pulaski County members participated: 5

Taylor County members participated: 64
Monigomery County  members participated: 3
Morgan County members participated: 32
Breckinridge County members participated: 5

Grayson County members participated: 6

LaRue County members participated: 12
Meade County members participated: 35
Washington County members participated: 1
Bullitt County members participated: 3
Henry County members participated: 3
Shetby County members participated: 30
Warren County members participated: 8
Greenup County members participated: 9
Grant County members participated: 4

Kenton County members participated: 10

Owen County members participated: 17

Crittenden County members participated: 8

Lyon County members participated: 86
Muhlenberg County members participated: 41
Todd County members participated: 2

Carlisie County members participated: 60
Hickman County
Marshall County
McCracken County

Clay County

members participated: 7
members participated: 6
members participated: 7
members participated:

Places/Events logged in Passport: 84
Places/Events logged in Passport: 12
Places/Events logged in Passport: 74 ‘

Places/Events logged in Passport: 55
Places/Events logged in Passport: 278

Places/Events logged in Passport: 15
Places/Events logged in Passport: 25

Places/Events logged in Passport: 431
Places/Events logged in Passport: 20 \
Places/Events logged in Passport: 121 ‘

Places/Events logged in Passport: 2
Places/Events logged in Passport: 57
Places/Events logged in Passport: 162
Places/Events logged in Passport: 50
Places/Events logged in Passport: 9
Places/Events logged in Passport: 3
Places/Events logged in Passport: 111
Places/Events logged in Passport: 60
Places/Events logged in Passport: 6
Places/Events logged in Passport: 58
Places/Events logged in Passport: 32
Places/Events logged in Passport: 60
Places/Events logged in Passport: 100
Places/Events logged in Passport:108

Places/Events logged in Passport: 1014

Places/Events logged in Passport: 10
Places/Events logged in Passport: 102
Places/Events logged in Passport: 28
Places/Events logged in Passport: 98
Places/Events logged in Passport: 2




WEAVING:

Number of members who received lesson information on Swedish weaving:

Bluegrass Area 107
Green River Area 26
Fort Harrod Area 4
Lake Cumberland Area 52
Licking River Area 16
Lincoln Trall Area 423
Louisvilie Area 32
Total 1081

Mammoth Cave Area
Northeast Area
Northern Ky. Area
Pennyrile Area
Purchase Area
Quicksand Area

Number of members who learned Swedish Woeaving technigues:

Biuegrass Area 48
Fort Harrod Area 4
Green River Area 7
Lake Cumberland Area 41
Licking River Area 5
Lincoln Trail Area 9

Total 264

Number of Swedish Weaving projects completed:;

Bluegrass Area 37
Fort Harrod Area 4
Green River Area 7
Lake Cumberland Area 3
Licking River Area 2
Lincoln Trail Area 5

Total 163

Number of members who received lesson information on traditional cloth weaving:

Bluegrass Area 3
Green River Area 1
Licking River Area 10
Lincoln Trail 5

Total 55

Louisville Area
Mammoth Cave Area
Northeast Area
Pennyrile Area
Purchase Area
Quicksand Area

Louisville Area
Mammoth Cave Area
Northeast Area
Pennyrile Area
Purchase Area
Quicksand Area

Louisville Area
Mammoth Cave Area

Northern Kentucky Area

Pennyrile Area

141
20
11
39
20
190

13
25
14
30

15

26

7

19
25
20
30

52



Number of Traditional cloth weaving projects completed:

Bluegrass Area 9 Lincoin Trail Area

Green River Area 1 Louvisville Area

Licking River Area 2 Northern Kentucky Area
Total 22

Number of members who learned traditional cloth weaving techniques:

Biuegrass Area 3 Lincoln Trail Area

Green River Area 1 Louisville Area

Licking River Area 5 Northern Kentucky Area
Total 23

Number of members who received lesson information on Pin Weaving:

Green River Area 1 Louisville Area

Licking River Area 1 Northern Kentucky Area
Lincoln Trait Area 410

Total 423

Number of members who learned Pin Weaving technigues:

Green River Ares 1 Louisville Area

Licking River Area 1 Northern Kentucky Area
Lincoln Trail Area 18

Total 32

Number of Pin Weaving projects completed:

Licking River Area 1 Northern Kentucky Area
Louisville Area 11
Total 13

11

11

Number of clubs that sell craft items to support Homemaker or other community projects:

Number of clubs: 157 Total funds generated: $36,904.63

Bluegrass Area 8 clubs Total Funds Generated $2,799.00

Programs funded: 4-H, making masks, Christmas for Kids, Scholarships, Food Pantries

Green River Area 4 clubs Total Funds Generated $ 340.00

Programs funded: Courageous Kids Camp, 4-H Camps, and Homemaker Scholarships, school

scholarship




Lake Cumberland Area 24ciubs Total Funds Generated $ 15581.30
Programs funded: 4-H, Local Benefits, Scholarships, Cancer patients, Training for County Officers &
Chairmen, craft classes, feeding programs

Licking River Area S clubs Total Funds generated $ 3,232.50
Programs Funded: 4-H, Christmas at school, Children’s Home, Scholarships, DOVES ,Cancer Fund,
Food Pantries, After Prom Party

Lincoln Trail Area 13 clubs Total Funds Generated: $ 4844.00
Programs Funded: School Projects, senior scholarships, Scholarships for high school, Schaol lunch
Program, Food Pantry, Mother of the Year, Pregnancy Crisis Center, Make a Wish, Wreaths Across
America, Angel Tree, Children’s Ministries, 4-H Scholarship, Reach out and Read, Golden Angels,
Project Graduation, Camp for Courageous Kids, Crafts and Cultural Classes Monthly

Louisville Area 10 clubs Total Funds Generated: $ 1260.00
Program fFunded: Second Wind Dreams, Senior Citzens, Food Banks, Rotary Scholarship Program
Mammoth Cave Area 16 clubs Total Funds Generated: $6,919.00

Programs Funded: Community organizations including Next Step. Salvation Army, South Central
Cultural Center, TJ Hospice Home, St. Jude, Crossroads Life Center, Quilts for Veterans, Relay for
Life/American Cancer Society :
Northeast Area 9 clubs Total Funds Generated: $ 2351.00 ,
Programs Funded: 4-H Camo, Homemaker Scholarship, Meals on Wheels, Assist KEHA Philippines
family

Northern Ky, Area 16 clubs Total Funds Generated: $ 5,793.00

Programs Funded: Ovarian Cancer, 4-H, Santa’s Castle

Pennyrile Area 1 club Total Funds generated: $

Programs Funded: Nursing home Bingo, Assisted Living residents gifts, Homemakers Scholarships
Purchase Area 10 clubs Total Funds Generated: $ 595.00

Programs Funded: 4-H, Food Pantry, Scholarships

Quicksand Area 7 clubs Total Funds Generated: $ 2200.00

Programs Funded: Kids, Community Needs, community outreach

Wilderness Trail Area 28 clubs Total Funds Generated $ 2673.00

Programs Funded: Scholarships, Food Pantries, Relay for Life, 4-H Camp

Number of members that supplement their household income:

Bluegrass Area: 7 Mammoth Cave Area 39
Fort Harrod Area 10 Northeast Area 26

Green River Area 5 Northern Kentucky Area 41
Lake Cumberland Area 22 Pennyrile Area 4

Licking River Area 25 Purchase Area 9

tincoln Trail Area 20 Quicksand Area 27
Louisville Area 17 Wilderness Trail Area 18

Total 260 members



Cultural Arts and Heritage Program of Work Report
From July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021

Number of counties reporting: 80 (All 14 areas represented)
Number of clubs reporting: 273

Reading and Kentucky Literacy
Number of members reporting use of the KEHA Book List: 820
Number of books read from the KEHA Book List: 3,986
Number of members participating in the reading award program: 429

Does your county have a Homemaker Book Club? 17 yes 62 no
Is your county interested in forming a Homemaker Book Club? 25 yes 35 no

KEHA Cultural Arts and Heritage Passport
Number of members who participated in the passport chal!enge 249
Total number of places/events logged in the Passport: 1,515

Weaving
Number of members who recelved lesson information on Swedish weaving: 680

Number of members who learned Swedish weaving techniques: 264

Number of Swedish weaving projects completed: 151

Number of members who received lesson information on traditional cloth weaving: 217
Number of members who learned traditional cloth weaving techniques: 160

Number of traditional cloth weaving projects completed: 28 .‘

Number of members who received lesson information on pin weaving: 109

Number of members who learned pin weaving techniques: 79

Number of pin weaving projects completed: 27

Other :
Does your dlub or its individual members sell craft ltems to support Homemaker or other

community projects?
- Number of clubs: 62 Total funds generated: $8,552

Number of programs funded: 30

Types of programs funded:
¢ Scholarships (8) Community donations

Youth Theatre

s Food pantry (3)

¢ 4-H camp scholarships (2) Heart Association
s General fund (2) Angel Ministry

e« RELAY FOR LIFE/American Cancer Make a Wish

Down Brothers fund
Wreaths Across America

Society (2)
s New Beginnings Baby Shower

e & & 8 »




s 4-H o » Kids Programs

¢ Ovarian Cancer Research » Arbor Day ceremony

¢ Rotary projects ¢ Community projects- baby blankets,
* Breast Cancer ' bears for hospital, Hospice donations

Please indicate the number of members in your {club/county/area) who sell craft items to
supplement their household income. 205

Additiona

| Comments/Feedback

Limited opportunities due to no FCS agent and COVID shut down.

Covid-19 prevented projects & classes from being conducted.

Our county read 550 books. Our book club for the year was a traveling book club.
We exchanged books with each other. | am not sure what the reading award
program was, but will check into it for the new year.

One of the two clubs reported that they did not meet during COVID-19.

One club held craft classes during COVID, using zoom and practicing all COVID rules
when in person.

The Pandemic caused the cancellation of in-person meetings which resulted in a
reduction in crafts made to support the county program and KEHA endeavors.

send cards to sick and shut in.

Covid affected all areas this year!

Member made "A Bracelet Helper” for all of her club members.

Club members participated in Relay for Life project in 2020 and helped set up
window on the Square for event.

Our club prepared a gift basket for our local fire department ambulance, and EMT
service.

Collected food for local food pantry

5 members helped

There was not enough input from club members to complete with accuracy. Due to
Covid our club did not meet and all programs were cancelled,

Homemakers had more time due to the pandemic to practice their cultural arts skills.
'-homemaker members taught virtual classes on card making, knitting and crocheting
during covid :

Several questions ask here were not on our paperwork.

Multiple people participated in UK Big Blue Book Club

Book Read 800



