2019-2020 Cultural Arts and Heritage Report

Submitted by Marilyn Watson, KEHA Cultural Arts Chairman

There were all 14 areas reporting on the Program of Work. Looking at the totals for Cultural Arts even during this different year is still very impressing. Why not? Homemakers are the best. We have been very busy and diversified in the Arts; Reading books, Writing, Weaving, and making masks .Also, time has been limited on the fund raising for your projects, but we have made an impact on our communities.

Books Read: 4,477 Reading Awards Program: 145 KEHA Book List: 187

Passport participated: 729 Passport Places/Events: 3,381

Swedish Weaving Lesson received: 1,060 Swedish Weaving Techniques: 264 Swedish

Weaving Completed: 160

Traditional Cloth Weaving Lesson: 55 Cloth Weaving Techniques: 23 Cloth Weaving Projects

completed: 22

Pin Weaving Lesson received: 423 Pin Weaving Techniques: 32 Pin Weaving Completed: 13

Total Funds Generated to support Homemakers Community Projects: \$36,904.63

Number of Clubs: 157

Number of members in your (club/county/area)who supplement their household income with craft items: 260

Creative Writing Poetry:

- 1st Place---Lynda L. Turner, Breckinridge County
- 2nd.Place----Beverly Rockwell, Madison County
- 3rd. Place----Janice Harris, Pulaski County

Memoirs:

- 1st. Place----Ruth Fuller Lature, Christian County
- 2nd.Place---Virginia Smith, Franklin County
- 3rd. Place----Becky Greenwell, Union County

Short Stories:

- 1st. Place----Virginia Smith (Ginny Patrick), Franklin County
- 2nd. Place----Cynthia Rowland, Barren County

Cultural Arts and Heritage Program of Work Report: July 1,2019 to June 30, 2020

Reading and Kentucky Literacy

Bluegrass Area

Cou	nties	9

KEHA Book List 22 yes 4 no

Number of Books Read 679
Clubs Participate in reading awards 22

Book Club 2 yes 7 No

Fort Harrod Area

Counties 5

KEHA Book list 7 yes 2 No

Number of Books Read 470

Clubs participate in reading awards 3 yes

Do clubs have a book club 5 No

Clubs in county like to form book clubs 2 yes 3 No

Green River Area

Counties 5

KEHA Book list 9 yes

Number of books read 48
Clubs reading award 7 yes

County Homemaker Book Club 1 yes

County interested in forming a Book Club 3 yes 1 No

Lake Cumberland Area

Counties 6

KEHA Book List 19 yes 2 no

Number of books read from KEHA book list 420

Club participate in reading award 4 yes 4 no

Does the county have Homemakers Book Club 6 yes

County like to form book club 0 yes 5 No

Licking River

Counties 4

KEHA Book List 22 Yes

Number of Books Read 130

Clubs participate in Reading Awards 17 yes

Does the county have Homemakers Book Club 2 yes 2 No

Counties like to form a Book Club	2 yes	2 No
Lincoln Trail		
Counties 6		
KEHA Book List	17 yes	
Number of Books Read	545	
Clubs participate in reading awards	18 Yes	1 No
Counties have Homemakers Book Club		6 No
Counties like to form a Book Club	4 yes	2 No
Louisville Area		
Counties 6		
KEHA Book list	10 Yes	2 No
Number of books read	101	
Clubs participate in reading awards	13 Yes	2 No
Counties have homemakers book club	5 yes	1 No
Counties like to form a Book Club	1 Yes	5 No
Mammoth Cave		
Counties 7		
KEHA Book List	22 yes	1 No
Number of Books Read	142	
Clubs participate in reading awards	17	
Counties have homemaker Book Club	2 yes	4 No
Northeast .		
Counties 5		
KEHA Book list	12 yes	4 No
Number of books read	924	
Clubs participate in reading awards	yes	5 No
Counties have homemaker book clubs	Yes	5No
Counties like to form book club	2 Yes	
Northern Kentucky		
Counties 8		
KEHA Book list	21 Yes	1 No
Number of books read	858	
Clubs participate in reading awards	23 yes	2 No
Counties have Homemaker Book Club	1 Yes	7 No

Counties like to form Book Club		3	Yes	3 !	No
Pennyrile Area					
Counties 6					
KEHA Book List			10 Ye	S	2 No
Number of Books Read			104		
Clubs participate in reading awards			4 Yes		
Counties have a Homemaker Book	Club		2 Yes		4 No
Counties like to form a Book Club			3 Yes		1 No
Purchase Area					
Counties 6					
KEHA Book list			13 yes		no
Number of books read			45		
Clubs participate in reading awards			16 yes		2 No
Counties have a Homemaker Book C	lub		1 yes		5 No
Counties like to form a book club			1 yes		4 No
Quicksand Area					
Counties 7					
KEHA Book list					1 Yes
Number of books read					6
Clubs participate in reading awards		0 No			
Counties have Homemaker book clul	b				7 No
Counties interested in forming a Hon	nemakers B	ook Club	2 Yes		5 No
Wilderness Trail					
Counties 5					
KEHA Book List	2 Yes		3 No		
Number of Books read	5				
Clubs participate in reading awards	1 Yes		4 No		
Counties have a Homemaker Book Cl	ub	5 No			
Counties interested in forming a Hom	iemakers Bo	ook Club		2 Yes	3 No

KEHA Cultural Arts and Heritage Passport

Clark County men	nbers participated: 6 Places/Ev	vents logged in Passport: 160
•	•	events logged in Passport: 34
•	• •	/Events logged in Passport: 84
•	•	es/Events logged in Passport: 12
•	·	es/Events logged in Passport: 74
•	members participated: 5	,
•	·	ces/Events logged in Passport: 55
McLean County	members participated: 3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Ohio County	members participated: 4	
Cumberland County	members participated: 7	Places/Events logged in Passport: 278
Green County	members participated: 10	Places/Events logged in Passport: 15
Pulaski County	members participated: 5	Places/Events logged in Passport: 25
Taylor County	members participated: 64	Places/Events logged in Passport: 431
Montgomery County	members participated: 3	Places/Events logged in Passport: 20
Morgan County	members participated: 32	Places/Events logged in Passport: 121
Breckinridge County	members participated: 5	Places/Events logged in Passport: 2
Grayson County	members participated: 6	Places/Events logged in Passport: 57
LaRue County	members participated: 12	Places/Events logged in Passport: 162
Meade County	members participated: 35	Places/Events logged in Passport: 50
Washington County	members participated: 1	Places/Events logged in Passport: 9
Bullitt County	members participated: 3	Places/Events logged in Passport: 3
Henry County	members participated: 3	Places/Events logged in Passport: 111
Shelby County	members participated: 30	Places/Events logged in Passport: 60
Warren County	members participated: 8	Places/Events logged in Passport: 6
Greenup County	members participated: 9	Places/Events logged in Passport: 58
Grant County	members participated: 4	Places/Events logged in Passport: 32
Kenton County	members participated: 10	Places/Events logged in Passport: 60
Owen County	members participated: 17	Places/Events logged in Passport: 100
Crittenden County	members participated: 8	Places/Events logged in Passport:108
Lyon County	members participated: 86	
Muhlenberg County	members participated: 41	Places/Events logged in Passport: 1014
Todd County	members participated: 2	
Carlisle County	members participated: 60	Places/Events logged in Passport: 10
Hickman County	members participated: 7	Places/Events logged in Passport: 102
Marshall County	members participated: 6	Places/Events logged in Passport: 28
McCracken County	members participated: 7	Places/Events logged in Passport: 98
Clay County	members participated:	Places/Events logged in Passport: 2

WEAVING:

Number of members w	ho received lesson i	nformation on Swedish weaving:	
Bluegrass Area	107	Mammoth Cave Area	141
Green River Area	26	Northeast Area	20
Fort Harrod Area	4	Northern Ky. Area	11
Lake Cumberland Area	52	Pennyrile Area	39
Licking River Area	16	Purchase Area	20
Lincoln Trail Area	423	Quicksand Area	190
Louisville Area	32		
Total	1081		
Number of members wh	o learned Swedish V	Veaving techniques:	
Bluegrass Area	48	Louisville Area	19
Fort Harrod Area	4	Mammoth Cave Area	25
Green River Area	7	Northeast Area	20
Lake Cumberland Area	41	Pennyrile Area	30
Licking River Area	5	Purchase Area	4
Lincoln Trail Area	9	Quicksand Area	52
Total	264		<i>4</i> 2
Number of Swedish Wea	ving projects comple	oted:	
Number of Swedish Wea Bluegrass Area	ving projects comple 37		10
		Louisville Area	18
Bluegrass Area	37	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area	25
Bluegrass Area Fort Harrod Area	37 4	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area Northeast Area	25 14
Bluegrass Area Fort Harrod Area Green River Area Lake Cumberland Area	37 4 7 3	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area Northeast Area Pennyrile Area	25 14 30
Bluegrass Area Fort Harrod Area Green River Area Lake Cumberland Area Licking River Area	37 4 7 3 2	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area Northeast Area Pennyrile Area Purchase Area	25 14 30 3
Bluegrass Area Fort Harrod Area Green River Area Lake Cumberland Area	37 4 7 3	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area Northeast Area Pennyrile Area	25 14 30
Bluegrass Area Fort Harrod Area Green River Area Lake Cumberland Area Licking River Area Lincoln Trail Area Total	37 4 7 3 2 5	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area Northeast Area Pennyrile Area Purchase Area Quicksand Area	25 14 30 3 15
Bluegrass Area Fort Harrod Area Green River Area Lake Cumberland Area Licking River Area Lincoln Trail Area Total	37 4 7 3 2 5 163	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area Northeast Area Pennyrile Area Purchase Area Quicksand Area	25 14 30 3 15
Bluegrass Area Fort Harrod Area Green River Area Lake Cumberland Area Licking River Area Lincoln Trail Area Total	37 4 7 3 2 5 163 received lesson info	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area Northeast Area Pennyrile Area Purchase Area Quicksand Area ormation on traditional cloth weaving Louisville Area	25 14 30 3 15
Bluegrass Area Fort Harrod Area Green River Area Lake Cumberland Area Licking River Area Lincoln Trail Area Total Number of members who Bluegrass Area Green River Area	37 4 7 3 2 5 163 received lesson info	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area Northeast Area Pennyrile Area Purchase Area Quicksand Area ormation on traditional cloth weaving Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area	25 14 30 3 15
Bluegrass Area Fort Harrod Area Green River Area Lake Cumberland Area Licking River Area Lincoln Trail Area Total Number of members who	37 4 7 3 2 5 163 received lesson info	Louisville Area Mammoth Cave Area Northeast Area Pennyrile Area Purchase Area Quicksand Area ormation on traditional cloth weaving Louisville Area	25 14 30 3 15

Number of Traditional cloth weaving projects completed:

Bluegrass Area	9	Lincoln Trail Area	1
Green River Area	1	Louisville Area	1
Licking River Area	2	Northern Kentucky Area	8
Total	22		

Number of members who learned traditional cloth weaving techniques:

Bluegrass Area	3	Lincoln Trail Area	5
Green River Area	1	Louisville Area	1
Licking River Area	5	Northern Kentucky Area	8
Total	23		

Number of members who received lesson information on Pin Weaving:

Green River Area	1	Louisville Area	11
Licking River Area	1	Northern Kentucky Area	1
Lincoln Trail Area	410		
Total	423		

Number of members who learned Pin Weaving techniques:

Green River Ares	1	Louisville Area	11
Licking River Area	1	Northern Kentucky Area	1
Lincoln Trail Area	18		
Total	32		

Number of Pin Weaving projects completed:

Licking River Area	1	Northern Kentucky Area	1
Louisville Area	11		
Total	13		

Number of clubs that sell craft items to support Homemaker or other community projects:

Number of clubs: 157 Total funds generated: \$36,904.63

Bluegrass Area 8 clubs Total Funds Generated \$2,799.00

Programs funded: 4-H, making masks, Christmas for Kids, Scholarships, Food Pantries

Green River Area 4 clubs Total Funds Generated \$ 340.00

Programs funded: Courageous Kids Camp, 4-H Camps, and Homemaker Scholarships, school scholarship

Lake Cumberland Area

24clubs

Total Funds Generated \$ 15581.30

Programs funded: 4-H, Local Benefits, Scholarships, Cancer patients, Training for County Officers & Chairmen, craft classes, feeding programs

Licking River Area

9 clubs

Total Funds generated \$ 3,232.50

Programs Funded: 4-H, Christmas at school, Children's Home, Scholarships, DOVES, Cancer Fund, Food Pantries, After Prom Party

Lincoln Trail Area

Total Funds Generated: \$ 4844.00

Programs Funded: School Projects, senior scholarships, Scholarships for high school, School lunch Program, Food Pantry, Mother of the Year, Pregnancy Crisis Center, Make a Wish, Wreaths Across America, Angel Tree, Children's Ministries, 4-H Scholarship, Reach out and Read, Golden Angels, Project Graduation, Camp for Courageous Kids, Crafts and Cultural Classes Monthly

Louisville Area

10 clubs

Total Funds Generated: \$ 1260.00

Program Funded: Second Wind Dreams, Senior Citzens, Food Banks, Rotary Scholarship Program

Mammoth Cave Area

16 clubs

Total Funds Generated: \$6,919.00

Programs Funded: Community organizations including Next Step. Salvation Army, South Central Cultural Center, TJ Hospice Home, St. Jude, Crossroads Life Center, Quilts for Veterans, Relay for Life/American Cancer Society

Northeast Area

9 clubs

Total Funds Generated: \$ 2351.00

Programs Funded: 4-H Camo, Homemaker Scholarship, Meals on Wheels, Assist KEHA Philippines

family

Northern Ky. Area

16 clubs

Total Funds Generated: \$ 5,793.00

Programs Funded: Ovarian Cancer, 4-H, Santa's Castle

Pennyrile Area

1 club

Total Funds generated: \$

Programs Funded: Nursing home Bingo, Assisted Living residents gifts, Homemakers Scholarships

Purchase Area

10 clubs

Total Funds Generated: \$ 595.00

Programs Funded: 4-H, Food Pantry, Scholarships

Quicksand Area

7 clubs

Total Funds Generated: \$ 2200.00

Programs Funded: Kids, Community Needs, community outreach

Wilderness Trail Area

28 clubs

Total Funds Generated \$ 2673.00

39

Programs Funded: Scholarships, Food Pantries, Relay for Life, 4-H Camp

Number of members that supplement their household income:

Bluegrass Area:

7

Mammoth Cave Area

Northern Kentucky Area 41

Fort Harrod Area

10 5

Northeast Area 26

Green River Area

Lake Cumberland Area 22

Pennyrile Area 4

Licking River Area 25

20

Purchase Area 9

Lincoln Trail Area

Quicksand Area 27

Louisville Area

Wilderness Trail Area 18

Total

260 members

17

Cultural Arts and Heritage Program of Work Report From July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021

Number of counties reporting: 80

(All 14 areas represented)

Number of clubs reporting: 273

Reading and Kentucky Literacy

Number of members reporting use of the KEHA Book List: <u>820</u> Number of books read from the KEHA Book List: <u>3,986</u>

Number of members participating in the reading award program: 429

Does your county have a Homemaker Book Club? <u>17 yes</u> <u>62</u> no Is your county interested in forming a Homemaker Book Club? <u>25</u> yes

35 no

KEHA Cultural Arts and Heritage Passport

Number of members who participated in the passport challenge: <u>249</u>
Total number of places/events logged in the Passport: <u>1,515</u>

Weaving

Number of members who received lesson information on Swedish weaving: 680

Number of members who learned Swedish weaving techniques: 264

Number of Swedish weaving projects completed: 151

Number of members who received lesson information on traditional cloth weaving: 217

Number of members who learned traditional cloth weaving techniques: 160

Number of traditional cloth weaving projects completed: 28

Number of members who received lesson information on pin weaving: 109

Number of members who learned pin weaving techniques: 79

Number of pin weaving projects completed: 27

Other

Does your club or its individual members sell craft items to support Homemaker or other community projects?

Number of clubs: 62

Total funds generated: \$8,552

Number of programs funded: 30

Types of programs funded:

- Scholarships (8)
- Food pantry (3)
- 4-H camp scholarships (2)
- General fund (2)
- RELAY FOR LIFE/American Cancer Society (2)
- New Beginnings Baby Shower

- Community donations
- Youth Theatre
- Heart Association
- Angel Ministry
- Make a Wish
- Down Brothers fund
- Wreaths Across America

- 4-H
- Ovarian Cancer Research
- Rotary projects
- Breast Cancer

- Kids Programs
- Arbor Day ceremony
- Community projects- baby blankets, bears for hospital, Hospice donations

Please indicate the number of members in your (club/county/area) who sell craft items to supplement their household income. 205

Additional Comments/Feedback

- Limited opportunities due to no FCS agent and COVID shut down.
- Covid-19 prevented projects & classes from being conducted.
- Our county read 550 books. Our book club for the year was a traveling book club.
 We exchanged books with each other. I am not sure what the reading award program was, but will check into it for the new year.
- One of the two clubs reported that they did not meet during COVID-19.
- One club held craft classes during COVID, using zoom and practicing all COVID rules when in person.
- The Pandemic caused the cancellation of in-person meetings which resulted in a reduction in crafts made to support the county program and KEHA endeavors.
 - send cards to sick and shut in.
 - Covid affected all areas this year!
 - Member made "A Bracelet Helper" for all of her club members.
 - Club members participated in Relay for Life project in 2020 and helped set up window on the Square for event.
 - Our club prepared a gift basket for our local fire department, ambulance, and EMT service.
 - Collected food for local food pantry
 - 5 members helped
 - There was not enough input from club members to complete with accuracy. Due to Covid our club did not meet and all programs were cancelled.
 - Homemakers had more time due to the pandemic to practice their cultural arts skills.
 - '-homemaker members taught virtual classes on card making, knitting and crocheting during covid
 - Several questions ask here were not on our paperwork.
 - Multiple people participated in UK Big Blue Book Club
 - Book Read 800